P116509 LAND FOR SALE
BURLINGTON WA

e 0.91 +/-acres

e Underground utilities and storm are in
e Some impact fee credits are available

o Just off Burlington Blvd with easy access
to I-5 exit 229[George Hopper]

e Zoned MUC-2: Mixed Use Commercial

e $750,000

Clay Learned, CCIM, SIOR

Learned Commercial, Inc.

108 Gilkey Road, Burlington, WA 98233
360.757.3888

clay@claylearned.com

LEARNED

COMMERCIAL, INC.

Providing Select Commercial Real Estate Services

All info deemed reliable however verification recommended.
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Background

TUDOR PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
Lots 1,2, 3,4 and 5 of BSP # 1-00

Prepared 06-05-08

At the time at BSP # 1-00 was recorded, City codes allowed that the binding site plan could be recorded prior to the
improvements required for the binding site plan where constructed, provided that construction of the improvements
where bonded. Subsequent to racording of the binding site plan S. Walnut sireet (originally named Cottonwood sireet)
and related improvements were construcled and accepted by the City of Burlington.

Below is a summary of the current status of the restrictions recorded as part of BSP # 1-00

Binding
Site Plan
Restrictions

Summary of
Restriction

Current
Status of
Restriction

1

Pease Road improvements; curb, gutter,
sidewalk on north frontage of lot 1.

Wesl 24' of Walnut Street, with curb, gutler
and sidewalk along east boundary of ot 1.
Storm drainage system serving lots 1,2,3 and 4.

Sanitary sewer and storm drainage for lot 2

Waest 24' of Walnut Street, with curb, gutter

and sidewalk along east boundary of lot 2, 3 and 4.

Sanitary sewer and slorm drainage for lot 3

Lot 4 sanitary sewer, water services and storm
drainage.

Lot 5 wetland buffers, widening of S Walnut Street.

Drive access between S. Walnul Street and
K-Mart parking lot.

Completed and accepled by City of
Burlington

Completed and accepled by City of
Burlington

Completed and accepted by City of
Burlington

The storm drainage for lot 2 has been
provided under # 3. When the K-Mart

site was developed sanitary sewer was
provided for lot 2 along the west boundary.
Subsequent lo development of the K-Mart
property ownership of the a portion of the
K-Mart site was transferred without retaining
an easement for the Lot 2 to have access
to the sanitary sewer installed as part of
the K-Mart development. The current
owners of the properly to the west of lot 2
are unwilling to discuss granting an
easemenl for access lo the sanitary sewer.

Current development plans submitted 10

City of Burlinglon Engineering Department
propose construction of a new sanitary sewer
line south from Pease Road across Lot 1 to
serve lots 2, 3, and 4 of BSP # 1-00.

Completed and accepled by City of
Burlington. (Sidewalk to be provided as
part of current development.)

The storm drainage for lot 3 has been
provided under # 3.

Sanitary sewer is the same as restriction
4 above, Current proposal is (o provide
sanitary sewer to lot 3, by installation of
new sewer line across lots 1 and 2. See
Reslriction 4 above.

Storm drainage has been constructed and
accepted by City of Burlington. See
reslriction 3 above.

Sanitary sewer is available to this lot by
either the existing sewer line within §
Walnut Street or the proposed sewer ling
to be constructed across lots 1, 2 and 3.

This restriction has been address in the
current development plans submitted to
the City of Burlington Engineering Department.

This restriction has been address in the
current development plans submiited to
the City of Burlinglon Engineering Depariment.

Final location still being discussed.
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essed or implied as to its accuracy. P Buyer or Tenant should conduct an indepen nd verification of all matters deemed to be material, including, but not




Location Facts & Demographics

Demographics are determined by a 10 minute drive from 1615 S Walnut St, Burlington, WA 98233

CITY, STATE
Burlington, WA

GENDER & AGE

49.38 % ii 30.62 %

POPULATION

39,113

AVG.HHSIZE

2.69

Employed Unemployed

RACE&ETHNICITY

MEDIANHHINCOME
White: 5436%

$52,957 EDUCATION psian: 1.30%

High School Grad: ~ 23.49 % Native American:  0.63 %
Some College:  30.70 % Pacific Islanders:  0.03 %
HOME OWNERSHIP Associates: 119 % African-American: .36 %

_ Bachelors: 18.69 % Hispanic: 29.89 %
_ Two or More Races: ]741 %

3.& Catylist Research

INCOMEBY HOUSEHOLD
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4,000

2,000

0
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Learned Commercial, Inc.
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Walnut Business Park - Office Building MOODY'S

Learned Commercial, Inc. 108 Gilkey Rd. Burlington, WA 98233 | 360-757-3888

Traffic Counts

1;}-:|

a :
Meseves
Pease Rd S Burlington Blvd n E Whitmarsh Rd E George Hopper Rd George Hopper Rd n
S Burlington Blvd Pease Rd Pease Rd S Walnut St Marketplace Dr
Year: 2009 4,210 Year: 2009 32,693 Year: 2008 2,820 Year: 2009 7,032 Year: 2008 17,359
Year: 2007 4,264 Year: 2008 29,109 Year: 2006 2,756 Year: 2007 6,186 Year: 2006 17,557
Year: 1998 5,894 Year: 1998 25,413
S Burlington Bivd B B B s Buriington Bivg
Sakuma Bros Ave W McCorquedale Rd Avon Cutoff George Hopper Rd Cascade Mall Dr
Year: 2009 27,139 Year: 2022 4643 Year: 2022 72,594 Year: 2019 77,000 Year: 2009 24,812
Year: 2008 28,090 Year: 2021 4,643 Year: 2021 72,594 Year: 2018 66,000 Year: 2008 23,260
Year: 1998 21,021 Year: 2019 5,400 Year: 2018 76,000 Year: 1998 19,054
E Gilkey Rd 5 5 I-5
S Walnut St George Hopper Rd George Hopper Rd George Hopper Rd George Hopper Rd
Year: 2008 6,437 Year: 2022 62,997 Year: 2021 62,997 Year: 2022 3,884 Year: 2017 64,000
Year: 2006 6,248 Year: 2021 3,884 Year: 2015 61,000
Year: 2019 4,700 Year: 2012 58,000

S Anacortes St Goldenrod Rd George Hopper Rd
Gilkey Rd George Hopper Rd Stevens Rd George Hopper Rd Bouslog Rd
Year: 2009 9,490 Year: 2022 6,188 Year: 2009 4,338 Year: 2022 5,586 Year: 2008 6,879
Year: 2008 9,100 Year: 2021 6,188 Year: 2008 2,248 Year: 2021 5,586 Year: 2006 7,191

Year: 2019 7,500 Year: 2019 6,900

EII:)Y@LzIaaryT:: rned.com MOO DY )S Ca Tyl Ist

360-770-1388 ANALYTICS
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Chapter 17.50

MUC-2 MIXED USE COMMERCIAL ZONE

Sections:

17.50.010  Title.

17.50.020  Application.

17.50.030  Purpose.

17.50.040  Authority.

17.50.050  Permitted primary uses.
17.50.060  Permitted accessory uses.
17.50.070  Conditional uses.
17.50.080  Additional regulations.
17.50.090  Development standards.

17.50.010 Title.
This chapter shall be called “MUC-2 Mixed Use Commercial Zone.” (Ord. 1857 § 2 (Exh. B), 2018).

17.50.020  Application.

This chapter shall apply to all uses and developments in areas zoned MUC-2. (Ord. 1857 § 2 (Exh. B), 2018).
17.50.030  Purpose.

MUC-2 zone is intended to implement the MUC comprehensive plan designation by accommodating a dense mix of
large scale commercial activities and residential uses such as stores, eating and drinking establishments, and offices,
and large multiunit residential buildings. Uses permitted in this zone typically rely on a high degree of visibility,
easy pedestrian access, and a dense concentration of shoppers and residents. The regulations in this chapter are
intended to create and maintain a modern streetscape with urban characteristics, including buildings located near the
street-line, entrances and windows that face the street, and amenities that buffer pedestrians from vehicle traffic such
as extensive landscaping, street trees, and wide sidewalks. Parking is typically provided on-site but is not located
between buildings and the street. Uses that could discourage pedestrian traffic and recreational shopping, such as car
lots, drive-through businesses, or gas stations are restricted or prohibited.

17.50.040  Authority.

This chapter is adopted pursuant to the provisions of chapters 35A.63, 36.70A, and 36.70B RCW and other
applicable laws and regulations. (Ord. 1857 § 2 (Exh. B), 2018).

17.50.050 Permitted primary uses.

A. Multiunit buildings, all sizes, and dwellings located in a mixed use buildings;

B. Retail, all sizes;

C. Horizontally attached dwellings;

D. Offices, all types;

E. Indoor commercial entertainment, all types;
F. Private passenger transportation terminals;
G. Meeting facilities, all sizes;

H. Commercial child day care centers, all sizes;

|. Private schools, all sizes;

The Burlington Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 1870, passed January 24, 2019.



Burlington Municipal Code Page 2/7
Chapter 17.50 MUC-2 — Mixed Use Commercial Zone

J. Health care facilities, all sizes;

K. Veterinary clinics;

L. Hotels;

M. Nursing homes, all sizes;

N. Utilities, small;

O. Eating and drinking establishments, all sizes;

P. Specialized instruction;

Q. Theaters;

R. Marijuana retailers (subject to BMC 17.50.080.1);
S. Emergency housing.

17.50.060 Permitted accessory uses.
A. Automobile parking facilities and charging stations;

B. Caretaker dwellings and employee or student housing;

C. Family day care home;

D. Foster family home;

E. Telecommunication macro facilities, subject to the following requirements:

1. Macro facilities may be located on buildings and structures; provided, that the immediate interior wall or
ceiling adjacent to the facility is not a designated residential space.

2. The macro facility shall be exempt from review by the community development director or designee if the
antenna and related components are the same color as the existing building, pole or support structure on which
it is proposed to be located.

3. The shelter or cabinet used to house radio electronic equipment shall be contained wholly within a building
or structure, or otherwise appropriately concealed, camouflaged or located underground.

4. Macro facilities shall comply with the height limitation specified for all zones except as follows:
Omnidirectional antennas may exceed the height limitation by 15 feet, or in the ease of nonconforming
structures the antennas may extend 15 feet above the existing structure. Panel antennas may exceed the height
limitation if affixed to the side of an existing building and architecturally blends in with the building.
Placement of an antenna on a nonconforming structure shall not be considered to be an expansion of the
nonconforming structure. (Ord. 1857 § 2 (Exh. B), 2018).

17.50.070  Conditional uses.
The following uses shall be considered conditional uses and shall require a conditional use permit:

A. Craft industries, subject to the following:

1. A display area for selling products and crafts manufactured onsite shall be included and must be visible
and accessible from adjacent streets;

2. Outside storage is prohibited;

3. Garage doors and loading areas shall not be visible from adjoining streets.
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B. Contractor offices, subject to the following:
1. Outside storage is prohibited;
2. Contractor offices shall not be permitted on lots fronting an arterial street;
3. Garage doors and loading areas shall not be visible from adjoining streets.
C. Drive-through facilities, subject to the following:
1. Drive-through facilities shall only be permitted at the following locations:
a. Corner lots at signalized intersections; or

b. Corner lots at non-signalized intersections within a binding site plan or plat where the lot was
designated and approved for drive-through uses during the land division approval process; or

¢. Through lots or lots with alley access.

2. Drive-through facilities shall only permitted when the vehicle entrances and exits fully comply with the
intersection and driveway spacing requirements identified in Chapter 12.28 BMC.

3. Buildings shall be located as close to adjoining streets as possible and shall comply with the maximum
setback requirements of this chapter except as minimally necessary to accommodate a single queuing lane.

4. In addition to any other applicable landscaping and screening requirements, queuing lanes shall be
screened from view using a landscaped earthen berm or a low masonry wall. The screening shall have a
minimum height of three feet, as measured above the grade of the adjacent queuing lane and shall be
consistent with the standards for Type Il screening identified in Chapter17.81 BMC.

5. A raised pedestrian crossing with a minimum walking surface width of 5 feet shall be provided wherever
a pedestrian path crosses a queuing lane.

6. For drive-through facilities with inside seating or service areas the primary building entrance shall face
the street and a direct pedestrian connection shall be provided between the entrance and the street. For
drive-through uses with no inside seating or service areas, a walkup window or service area shall be
provided to allow pedestrians to place and pickup orders without entering a vehicle queuing lane.

7. The design shall incorporate enhanced pedestrian amenities and measures to mitigate the impacts of
additional vehicle traffic on pedestrian access.

D. Laboratories and research facilities;
E. Personal storage, subject to the following:

1. Each building shall have no more than two primary entrances and access to individual storage units shall be
from the inside the building;

2. Landscaping and architectural improvements shall be provided to ensure visual compatibility with those uses
and development types typically found in mixed commercial and residential environments;

3. The site shall not have frontage on Burlington Boulevard;
4. The design shall incorporate enhanced pedestrian amenities;
5. Garage doors and loading areas shall not be visible from adjoining streets.

F. Utilities, medium;
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G. Hospitals;

H. Fueling stations and car washes, subject to the following:

1. Fueling stations and car washes shall only be permitted at the following locations:
a. At a signalized intersection; or

b. Within a binding site plan or plat where the lot was designated and approved for drive-through
uses during the land division approval process; or

¢. Through lots or lots with alley access.

2. Fueling stations and car washes shall only permitted when the vehicle entrances and exits fully comply
with the intersection and driveway spacing requirements identified in Chapter 12.28 BMC.

3. Fueling stations and car washes must be located along an arterial providing direct access to an 1-5
freeway interchange and be located within 1,500 feet of the centerline of 1-5 as measured along the arterial
centerline;

4. Buildings, excluding fueling islands and associated canopies, shall comply with the maximum setback
standards identified in this Chapter. Drive through car wash buildings and structures shall be located as
close to adjoining streets as possible and shall comply with the maximum setback requirements of this
chapter except as minimally necessary to accommodate a single queuing lane;

3. In addition to any other applicable landscaping and screening requirements, vehicle circulation and
parking areas shall be screened from view using a landscaped earthen berm or a low masonry wall. The
screening shall have a minimum height of three feet, as measured above the grade of the adjacent parking
or circulation area and shall be consistent with the standards for Type Il screening identified in
Chapter17.81 BMC;

4. The design shall incorporate enhanced pedestrian amenities and measures to mitigate the impacts of
additional vehicle traffic on pedestrian access.

I. Pet boarding, daycare, subject to the following:

1.

2.

Kennels shall be entirely indoors;

Outside exercise areas shall be surrounded on all sides not adjacent to a building or structure by a solid
masonry wall six feet in height;

Outside exercise areas shall be used for short term supervised play and exercise only. Animals shall not
have access to individual outdoor runs or be left unsupervised, or for extended periods of time, in outdoor
areas.

17.50.080 Additional regulations.
A. All uses shall be conducted entirely within a building or structure except:

1. Automobile parking facilities and vehicle charging stations;

2. When accessory to a permitted use, display or sales of goods that do not extend eight feet past the front of
the building, do not block entrances or interfere with pedestrian travel, do not interfere with the parking areas
and do not encroach upon public property;

3. Outdoor seating accessory to a permitted use;

4. Play areas accessory to a child day care center or school;
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5. Refuse and recycling containers associated with a permitted use, provided they are screened from view in
accordance with the requirements of chapter 17.80 BMC,;

6. Temporary uses consistent with standards identified in Title 14A BMC;
7. Unloading and loading areas accessory to a permitted use;

8. Utility substation;

9. Play and exercise areas associated with pet boarding facilities.

B. Any repairing done on the premises shall be incidental only, and limited to custom repairing of the types of
merchandise sold on the premises at retail. The floor area devoted to such repairing shall not exceed 30 percent of
the total floor area occupied by the particular enterprise, except that the limitations of this subsection shall not apply
to electronic equipment, shoe, radio, television, or other small appliance repair services.

C. Storage shall be limited to accessory storage of commodities sold at retail on the premises or materials used in the
limited fabrication of commodities sold at retail on the premises.

D. Operations conducted on the premises shall not be objectionable beyond the property boundary lines by reason of
noise, odor, fumes, gases, smoke, vibration, hazard, or other causes.

E. No on-site hazardous substance processing and handling, or hazardous waste treatment and storage facilities shall
be permitted, unless clearly incidental and secondary to a permitted use, subject to the requirements of the
International Fire Code.

F. Off-street parking and loading areas shall not be located between buildings and adjoining streets.

G. Commercial land abutting directly a residential zone shall provide for a transition to the residential use as
required in chapter 17.70 BMC, Supplemental Development Standards, and the following:

1. A six-foot screening fence and a 20-foot landscaped buffer designed for sight and noise baffling or a six-foot
solid block wall and a 10-foot landscaped buffer designed for sight and noise baffling; and

2. Uses generating noise after 9:00 p.m. shall not be permitted, including assembly occupancies, restaurants
with cocktail lounges or dance floors, all night businesses and other similar types of uses;

3. Measures shall be taken to prevent light and glare from being directed to residential uses. (Ord. 1857 § 2
(Exh. B), 2018).

H. Except in the Northern Gateway area buildings with frontage on an arterial street may not include dwellings
unless at least 50 percent of the ground floor street frontage is devoted to a permitted nonresidential use listed in
BMC 17.50.050.

I. Marijuana Retailers. The following requirements shall apply to marijuana retailers. The provisions of this code
section are intended to be consistent, and ensure compliance, with the regulations identified in Chapter 314-55
WAC.

1. In accordance with the provisions of WAC 314-55-050(11)(a) marijuana retailers shall be located at least
100 feet from the following:

a. Recreation centers;
b. Child care centers;
c. Public parks;

d. Transit centers;
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e. Libraries;

f. Arcades (where admission is not restricted to persons 21 or older)
2. Marijuana retailers shall not be located within 1,000 feet of the following:

a. Elementary or secondary schools;

b. Playgrounds.

3. In determining compliance with the provisions of this section the definitions and measurement
procedures identified in Chapter 314-55 WAC shall apply.

17.50.090 Development standards.
A. Lot Area and Dimension.

1. Minimum lot area: none.
2. Minimum lot width: none.
3. Minimum lot depth: none.
B. Maximum Building and Impervious Surface Coverage.
1. Building coverage: none.
2. Impervious surface coverage: 80 percent.
C. Minimum Setbacks.
1. Front: none.
2. Side: none.
3. Street: none.
4. Rear: none.
D. Maximum Setbacks.
1. Front: 10 feet.
2. Street: 10 feet.
3. Exceptions. Exceptions may be granted in the following situations:
a. As minimally necessary to accommodate a wider sidewalk;

b. A portion of the building facade may be recessed as minimally necessary to accommodate a recessed
pedestrian entrance or plaza. In such cases a direct pedestrian connection with a minimum width of 10 feet
shall be provided between the adjoining street and the entrance, plazas shall be surfaced with concrete or
pavers, and the recessed entrance or plaza shall be publicly accessible;

b. As minimally necessary to avoid a utility easement that makes compliance with the maximum setback
impossible;

¢. The expansion or modification of an existing building where compliance with the maximum setback is
not feasible due to the location of the existing building and the size of the proposed expansion. In such
cases the expansion shall be constructed forward of the existing building line and closer to the street;

The Burlington Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 1870, passed January 24, 2019.



Burlington Municipal Code Page 7/7
Chapter 17.50 MUC-2 — Mixed Use Commercial Zone

d. As minimally necessary to accommodate development on irregular shaped lots where the street frontages
are angular or curvilinear. In such instances buildings shall be located as close as possible to the street
frontages;

e. For corner lots, buildings shall be located at the corner or intersection;

f. For lots with more than two street frontages, the maximum setback shall be applied to the street frontages
with the highest classification. For example, if a parcel has frontage on two arterial streets and a local
access street, the maximum setback shall apply to the two arterial streets;

d. Drive-through uses subject to compliance with BMC 17.50.070.C;
e. Fueling stations and car washes subject to compliance with BMC 17.50.070.H.
E. Maximum building height: 45 feet, except:

1. Buildings may exceed 45 feet if one foot of setback is provided from each property line, for each foot the
building exceeds 45 feet; and

2. An additional 15 feet of height may be permitted when parking is located under the building.
F. Fences. See chapter 17.70 BMC.
G. Parking. See chapter 17.85 BMC.
H. Landscaping. See chapter 17.81 BMC.
I. Signs. See chapter 17.95 BMC. (Ord. 1857 § 2 (Exh. B), 2018).

J. Lighting. Chapter 17.70 BMC.
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